

Case No. ICTR-2001-74-1



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda**

Arusha International Conference Centre  
P.O. Box 6016, Arusha, Tanzania  
Tel: 255 27 2504207-11/2504367-72 or 1 212 963 2850 — Fax: 255 27 2504000/2504373 or 1 212 963 2848

---

Before: Judge Erik Møse

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Decision of: 2 August 2001

**THE PROSECUTOR  
VERSUS  
FRANCOIS KARERA**

**Case No ICTR-2001-74-I**

---

**WARRANT OF ARREST AND TRANSFER  
ADDRESSED TO ALL STATES MEMBERS OF THE UNITED NATIONS**

---

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Charles Adeogun-Phillips  
Mr. Wallace Kapaya  
Ms. Boi-Tia Stevens

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (“the Tribunal”),**

SITTING AS Judge Erik Møse, designated pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“the Rules”);

CONSIDERING Articles 18 (2), 19(2) and 28 of the Statute of the Tribunal (“the Statute”), Rule 40 and Rules 54 to 59 of the Rules, in particular Rule 55 *bis*;

CONSIDERING the indictment submitted on 30 July 2001 by the Prosecutor against **François Karera**; and the arguments submitted during the *ex parte* hearing on 1 August 2001;

CONSIDERING the Tribunal’s decision of 2 August 2001 confirming the said indictment;

**HEREBY RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS** all States that are Members of the United Nations to:

- (1) Search for, arrest and transfer to the Tribunal:

**François Karera**

A Rwandan citizen, born in Musasa *commune* around 1939, Kigali-rural *préfecture*, Rwanda, who is accused of having committed during 1994 in Rwanda Genocide or, alternatively, Complicity in Genocide, and Crimes against Humanity (Extermination) or, alternatively, Crimes against Humanity (Murder);

- (2) Serve on the Accused at the time of his arrest in a language that he understands a certified copy of this Warrant of Arrest accompanied by a copy of the aforementioned indictment, certified in accordance with Rule 47(G) of the Rules and a statement of the rights of the Accused as set forth in Article 20 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rule 42 and 43 of the Rules. If the Accused is unable to understand either of the Tribunal’s official languages, the aforementioned documents shall be served on him in a language he understands, provided this language is known to the Registrar.
- (3) Inform the Accused of his right to remain silent and to caution him that any statement he makes shall be recorded and may be used in evidence.
- (4) Promptly notify the Registrar of the Tribunal upon the arrest of the Accused for the purposes of effecting his transfer.

**ORDERS** that, upon his transfer to the Tribunal, the Accused shall be remanded in custody in the Tribunal’s detention facility.

Arusha, 2 August 2001

Erik Møse  
Judge  
(Seal of the Tribunal)